administered item as defined in TPP21-03 Accounting Policy: Guidance on Administered Items. The NSWARB
does not have power to use the proceeds for its own purposes without further authorisation from the Trustee and
the NSW ARB does not have substantial discretion over the transactions.

The BHTS transactions were incorrectly included in the financial statements which should be separately disclosed
in the Notes of the Financial Statements. The error resulted in an overstatement of liability by $114,075 and bank
balance by $172,211 prior to 30 June 2022. The error identified has been corrected by restating the balances at
the beginning of the earliest period presented (1 July 2022) and taking the adjustments through to accumulated
funds at that date. Comparatives have been changed to reflect the correction of the above errors. The impact on
each line item is shown in the tables below

NSW Architects Registration Board
Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2024

6

1. Statement of Material Accounting Policy Information (continued)

   (e)   Comparative Information (continued)

 (i) Statement of Financial Position

As previously reported

1 July 2022
Adjustments

Increase/(decrease)

As restated

 $ $ $

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5,539,702 (172,211) 5,367,491

Total assets 7,457,275 (172,211) 7,285,064

Current Liabilities

Payables 406,934 (114,075) 292,859

Total liabilities 4,232,128 (114,075) 4,118,053

Net assets 3,225,147 (58,136) 3,167,011

Retained earnings 1,401,349 (58,136) 1,343,213

Accumulated funds 1,823,798 - 1,823,798

Total equity 3,225,147 (58,136) 3,167,011

As previously reported

30 June 2023
Adjustments

Increase/(decrease)

As restated

 $ $ $

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6,029,036 (169,522) 5,859,514

Total assets 7,915,045 (169,522) 7,745,523

Current Liabilities

Payables 245,315 (104,948) 140,367

Total liabilities 4,039,722 (104,948) 3,934,774

Net assets 3,875,323 (64,574) 3,810,749

Retained earnings 650,176 (6,438) 643,738

Accumulated funds 3,225,147 (58,136) 3,167,011

Total equity 3,875,323 (64,574) 3,810,749

NSW Architects Registration Board
Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2024

7

1. Statement of Material Accounting Policy Information (continued)

   (e)   Comparative Information (continued)

 (ii) Statement of Comprehensive Income

As previously reported

30 June 2023
Adjustments

Increase/(decrease)

As restated

 $ $ $

Revenue

Investment Revenue 149,622 (6,438) 143,184

Total Revenue 2,706,281 (6,438) 2,699,843

Net Result 650,176 (6,438) 643,738

Total Comprehensive Income 650,176 (6,438) 643,738

 Note: The above tables are an extract only, showing only those financial statement line items affected by the
correction of error.

There is no impact on the total operating, investing or financing cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2023.

 (f) Changes in accounting policies, including new or revised Australian Accounting Standards

 (i) Effective for the first time in FY2023-2024

 The accounting policies applied in 2023-24 are consistent with those of the previous financial year except
where revised Australian Accounting Standards have been applied for the first time in 2023-2024.The initial

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily through the
Board’s interest-bearing liabilities. This risk is minimised by undertaking mainly fixed rate borrowings,
primarily with NSW TCorp. The Board does not account for any fixed rate financial instruments at fair
value through profit or loss or as at fair value through other comprehensive income. Therefore, for these
financial instruments, a change in interest rates would not affect the carrying value or interest paid/earned.
A reasonably possible change of +/- 1% is used, consistent with current trends in interest rates (based on
official RBA interest rate volatility over the last five years). The basis will be reviewed annually and
amended where there is a structural change in the level of interest rate volatility.

NSW Architects Registration Board
Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2024

24

18   Financial Instruments (continued)

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates:

2024

$
2023

$
 -1% +1% -1% +1%

Net result (4,841) 4,841 (6,437) 6,437
Equity (42,949) 42,949 (38,107) 38,107

(e) Fair Value Measurement

(i) Fair value compared to carrying the amount
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on
the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either in the principal
market for the asset or liability or in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for
the asset or liability.

The carrying value of the Board’s financial instruments approximates their fair value.